

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ALLEN W. COX,

Appellant,

v.

Case No. SC05-914

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE FIFTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR LAKE COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

CHARLES J. CRIST, JR.
ATTORNEY GENERAL

STEPHEN D. AKE
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
Florida Bar No. 14087
Concourse Center 4
3507 East Frontage Road, Suite 200
Tampa, Florida 33607-7013
Telephone: (813) 287-7910
Facsimile: (813) 281-5501

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 27

ARGUMENT..... 30

 ISSUE I 30

 THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED APPELLANT'S
 INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF TRIAL COUNSEL CLAIM BASED ON
 HIS ALLEGATION THAT COUNSEL FAILED TO INVESTIGATE AND
 PRESENT AVAILABLE MITIGATING EVIDENCE AT THE PENALTY
 PHASE.

 ISSUE II 44

 THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED APPELLANT'S CLAIM OF
 INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL IN THE GUILT PHASE
 OF APPELLANT'S TRIAL.

CONCLUSION..... 64

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 64

CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE..... 64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Bruno v. State,</u> 807 So. 2d 55 (Fla. 2001).....	31
<u>Burns v. State,</u> 609 So. 2d 600 (Fla. 1992).....	56
<u>Butts v. State,</u> 733 So. 2d 1097 (Fla. 1st DCA 1999)	55
<u>Chandler v. State,</u> 848 So. 2d 1031 (Fla. 2003)	51
<u>Correll v. Dugger,</u> 558 So. 2d 422 (Fla. 1990).....	39
<u>Cox v. State,</u> 819 So. 2d 705 (Fla. 2002), <u>cert.</u> <u>denied</u> , 537 U.S. 1120 (2003).....	4, 7, 49, 50, 58, 59
<u>Davis v. State,</u> 915 So. 2d 95 (Fla. 2005).....	30
<u>Felker v. Thomas,</u> 52 F.3d 907 (11th Cir. 1995).....	46
<u>Fennie v. State,</u> 855 So. 2d 597 (Fla. 2003).....	39
<u>Ferguson v. State,</u> 593 So. 2d 508 (Fla. 1992).....	54
<u>Florida v. Nixon,</u> 543 U.S. 175 (2004)	45
<u>In re: Amendment to Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure - Rule</u> <u>3.112 Minimum Standards for Attorneys in Capital Cases,</u> 759 So. 2d 610 (Fla. 1999).....	39
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 732 So. 2d 313 (Fla. 1999).....	38
<u>Kennedy v. State,</u> 547 So. 2d 912 (Fla. 1989).....	46

<u>Lockhart v. Fretwell</u> , 506 U.S. 364 (1993)	46
<u>Maharaj v. State</u> , 778 So. 2d 944 (Fla. 2000)	45, 56
<u>Maxwell v. Wainwright</u> , 490 So. 2d 927 (Fla. 1986)	30
<u>Michel v. Louisiana</u> , 350 U.S. 91 (1955)	31
<u>Occhicone v. State</u> , 768 So. 2d 1037 (Fla. 2000)	35
<u>Ragsdale v. State</u> , 798 So. 2d 713 (Fla. 2001)	33
<u>Stewart v. State</u> , 801 So. 2d 59 (Fla. 2001)	34
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	passim
<u>United States v. Cronic</u> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984)	45
<u>Waters v. Thomas</u> , 46 F.3d 1506 (11th Cir. 1995)	45

Other Authorities

Charles W. Ehrhardt, <u>Florida Evidence</u> § 704.1 (2004)	56
Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.112	39, 48
